

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2239 OF 2006

UNION OF INDIA & ANR. ... Appellants  
VERSUS  
M/S. R. SHANTILAL & CO. & ORS. ... Respondents

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6599 OF 2015  
(Arising out of SLP(C) No. 1312 of 2011)

O R D E R

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2239 OF 2006

By the impugned judgment, the High Court had allowed the writ petition of the respondents herein and remitted the case back to the Settlement Commission for adjudication.

We are informed that after the matter was remanded back, the Commission has decided it finally. In thereof, the present appeal has become infructuous and is dismissed as such.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6599 OF 2015  
(Arising out of SLP(C) No. 1312 of 2011)

Leave granted.

This appeal filed by the Revenue pertains to demand of interest. Learned counsel for the assessee states

interest amount has already been paid and thus, the subject matter of the appeal has become infructuous. Accordingly, the appeal stands dismissed as having become infructuous.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by  
Gulshan Kumar Arora  
Date: 2015.08.27  
17:30:19 IST  
Reason:

....., J.  
[ A.K. SIKRI ]

New Delhi;  
August 19, 2015.

....., J.  
[ ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN ]

ITEM NO.111

COURT NO.13

SECTION III

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I N D I A

Civil Appeal No. 2239/2006

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S. R. SHANTILAL & CO. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 1312/2011  
(With Office Report)

Date : 19/08/2015 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN

For Appellant(s)

Ms. Pinky Anand, ASG.  
Mr. A. K. Sanghi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Rupesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Jitin Singhal, Adv.  
Mr. Bipin B. Singh, Adv.  
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Mohit D. Ram, Adv.  
Mr. Anirudh Deshmukh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Leave granted in SLP (C)No. 1312 of 2011.  
The appeals are dismissed as having become  
infructuous in terms of the signed order.

(Nidhi Ahuja)  
COURT MASTER

(Renu Diwan)  
COURT MASTER

[Signed order is placed on the file.]